

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BEFORE THE COMMISSION**

In the Matter of	)	
	)	Docket Nos. 50-250 & 50-251
FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY	)	
	)	ASLBP No. 18-957-01-SLR-DB01
(Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Station, Unit Nos. 3 and 4)	)	
	)	November 18, 2019
(Subsequent License Renewal Application)	)	

---

**FRIENDS OF THE EARTH'S, NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL'S,  
AND MIAMI WATERKEEPER'S PETITION FOR REVIEW OF THE ATOMIC  
SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD'S RULING  
IN LBP-19-08**

---

Richard E. Ayres  
Ayres Law Group  
2923 Foxhall Road, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20016  
202-722-6930  
ayresr@ayreslawgroup.com  
Counsel for Friends of the Earth

Geoffrey Fettus  
Caroline Reiser  
Natural Resources Defense Council  
1152 15th Street, NW, Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20005  
202-289-2371  
gfettus@nrdc.org  
creiser@nrdc.org  
Counsel for Natural Resources Defense Council

Kenneth J. Rumelt  
Environmental Advocacy Clinic  
Vermont Law School  
164 Chelsea Street, PO Box 96  
South Royalton, VT 05068  
802-831-1031  
krumelt@vermontlaw.edu  
Counsel for Friends of the Earth

Kelly Cox  
Miami Waterkeeper  
2103 Coral Way 2nd Floor  
Miami, FL 33145  
305-905-0856  
kelly@miamiwaterkeeper.org  
Counsel for Miami Waterkeeper

November 18, 2019

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 1

II. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 2

III. ARGUMENT ..... 2

    A. The Board Erred in Denying Contention 5-Eb. .... 3

    B. The Board Erred in Denying Contentions 6-E through 9-E. .... 6

        1. The Board ignored Applicant’s admission at oral argument that the 2014 model was based on “particularly wet” weather data and produced “skewed” results ..... 7

        2. The Board arbitrarily disregarded Petitioners’ expert reports and evidence of Applicant’s failure to lower salinity in the CCS to 34 PSU..... 9

        3. The Board ignored Petitioners’ evidence of significant flaws in NRC Staff’s analysis of Applicant’s groundwater remediation efforts. .... 14

        4. The Board committed reversible error to the extent it relied on the existence of state and county enforcement and oversight. .... 16

    C. The Board Erred in its Ruling Regarding Contention 7-E’s Waiver. .... 19

IV. THE COMMISSION SHOULD GRANT THIS PETITION FOR REVIEW ..... 22

V. CONCLUSION..... 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Judicial Decisions**

*Sierra Club v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm'n*,  
867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....17, 19

**NRC Decisions**

*Crow Butte Res., Inc.* (License Renewal for In Situ Leach Facility, Crawford, Nebraska),  
CLI-09-9, 69 NRC 331 (2009).....2

*Powertech (USA), Inc.* (Deqey-Burdock In Situ Uranium Recovery Facility),  
CLI-16-20, 84 NRC 219, 228 (2016).....2

*Pa'ina Hawaii, LLC* (Materials License Application), CLI-10-18, 72 NRC 56 (2010).....2

*Gulf States Util. Co.* (River Bend Station, Unit 1), CLI-94-10, 40 NRC 43 (1994).....7

*La. Energy Servs., L.P.* (National Enrichment Facility), CLI-04-35, 60 NRC 619 (2004).....7

*USEC, Inc.* (American Centrifuge Plant), LBP-05-28, 62 NRC 585 (2005).....7

*Luminant Generation Co.* (Comanche Peak Nuclear Power Plant, Units 3 & 4), LBP-09-17,  
70 NRC 311 (2009).....7

*Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.* (Vermont Yankee  
Nuclear Power Station), *Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.*  
(Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-07-3, 65 NRC 13, slip op. (2007) (Vermont  
Yankee/Pilgrim).....20

*Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc.* (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 and 3),  
CLI-05-24, 62 NRC 551 (2005).....20

**Regulations**

10 C.F.R. Pt. 51, Subpt. A, App. B.....22

10 C.F.R. § 2.341.....22, 23
